(m) Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Bank considers cash and deposits with the CNB, treasury bills with a residual maturity of three months or less, nostro
accounts with financial institutions and loro accounts with financial institutions to be cash equivalents. For the purposes of
determining cash and cash equivalents, the minimum reserve deposit with the CNB is not included as a cash equivalent
due to restrictions on its availability.

«

48 www.rb.cz Key  Data RBCZ Events CEO´s  Statement Bodies Structure Development

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements

(n) Reclassification of the 2008 Information
During the year ended 31 December 2009, the presentation of certain items in the statement of comprehensive
income was revised. Comparative information for 2008 has been restated on a basis consistent with the current year
presentation. The reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income components is presented in the table below.

The reclassifications were made to present more fairly expenses and income in individual lines in the statement of
comprehensive income.

(CZK million) 2008
Before reclassification Preclassification

2008
After reclassification

Interest income and similar income 8,910,337 23,212 8,933,549

Interest expense and similar expense (3,706,661) (31,325) (3,737,986)

Fee and commission income 2,971,985 (783,947) 2,188,038

Fee and commission expense (798,646) 9,367 (789,279)

Net profit on financial operations 154,774 780,503 935,277

Dividend income 69,792 2,190 71,982

Other operating income 118,550 (63,370) 55,180

General administrative expenses (4,612,499) 63,370 (4,549,129)

0

6. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN 2009
(a) �Standards and interpretations that have an impact on amounts reported in the

reporting period (or in prior reporting periods)
In the year ended 31 December 2009, the Bank started to use standards and interpretations that have an impact on
amounts reported in these financial statements. For more details on other standards and interpretations that the Bank
used in the preparation of these financial statements but that do not have any impact on the reported amounts, refer to
Note 6c.

– �IAS 1 – Presentation of the Financial Statements – revised standard (effective 1 January 2009) – the standard introduces

[…]

differences on derivatives entered into with a view to hedging currency risk associated with assets or liabilities whose
foreign exchange rate differences are not reported in the statement of comprehensive income.

(o) Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Group considers cash and deposits with the CNB, treasury bills with a residual maturity of three months or less,
nostro accounts with financial institutions and loro accounts with financial institutions to be cash equivalents. For the
purposes of determining cash and cash equivalents, the minimum reserve deposit with the CNB is not included as a cash
equivalent due to restrictions on its availability.

(p) Reclassification of the 2008 Information
During the year ended 31 December 2009, the presentation of certain items in the statement of comprehensive
income was revised. Comparative information for 2008 has been restated on a basis consistent with the current year
presentation. The reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income components is presented in the table below.

Reconciliation of categories in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December:

(CZK million) 2008 2008

Before
reclassification Reclassification After reclassification

Interest income and similar income 9,083,645 23,212 9,106,857

Interest expense and similar expense (3,832,939) (31,325) (3,864,264)

Fee and commission income 2,989,090 (783,947) 2,205,143

Fee and commission expense (807,990) 9,367 (798,623)

Net profit on financial operations 49,856 780,503 830,359

Dividend income 20,417 2,190 22,607

Other operating income 328,588 (65,224) 263,364

General administrative expenses (4,812,309) 65,224 (4,747,085)

«

117Market Analysis Aspect Financial  Section RZB  Group Raiffeisen  in  the  CZ Branches www.rb.cz

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

8. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN 2009
(a) �Standards and interpretations that have an impact on the amounts reported in the

reporting period (or in prior reporting periods)
In the year ended 31 December 2009, the Group started to use standards and interpretations that have an impact on
amounts reported in these financial statements.

– ��IAS 1 – Presentation of the Financial Statements – revised standard (effective 1 January 2009) – the standard introduces